• Read this Instruction Manual before using the product.
• Read the safety notes carefully.
• Keep this Instruction Manual in a safe and convenient place for future reference.
INSTRUCTION MANUAL
Environment-Resistant
Round Shaped Cylinder
SCM-G-HP1 Series
SM-A12094-A/3

SM-A12094-A/3 1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
 4 2022-05-24
1.1.2 How to order mounting brackets
◼ SCM-G-HP1 Series
Bore size (mm)
φ20 φ25 φ32 φ40 Mounting
bracket
Foot (LB) SCM-LB-20-HP1 SCM-LB-25-HP1 SCM-LB-32-HP1 SCM-LB-40-HP1
Flange (FA/FB) SCM-FA-20-HP1 SCM-FA-25-HP1 SCM-FA-32-HP1 SCM-FA-40-HP1
Eye bracket (CA) SCM-CA-20 SCM-CA-25 SCM-CA-32 SCM-CA-40
Clevis bracket (CB) － － － －
Trunnion (TA/TB) SCM-TA-20 SCM-TA-25 SCM-TA-32 SCM-TA-40
Bore size (mm)
φ50 φ63 φ80 φ100 Mounting
bracket
Foot (LB) SCM-LB-50-HP1 SCM-LB-63-HP1 SCM-LB-80-HP1 SCM-LB-100-HP1
Flange (FA/FB) SCM-FA-50-HP1 SCM-FA-63-HP1 SCM-FA-80-HP1 SCM-FA-100-HP1
Eye bracket (CA) SCM-CA-50 SCM-CA-63 － －
Clevis bracket (CB) － － SCM-CB-80 SCM-CB-100
Trunnion (TA/TB) SCM-TA-50 SCM-TA-63 － －
※ All mounting brackets have mounting bolts included.
The foot mounting bracket (LB) is provided as 2 pcs./set.
◼ SCM-G-FP1-HP1 Series
Bore size (mm)
φ20 φ25 φ32 φ40 Mounting
bracket
Foot (LB) SCM-LB-20-HP1 SCM-LB-25-HP1 SCM-LB-32-HP1 SCM-LB-40-HP1
Flange (FA/FB) SCM-FA-20-HP1 SCM-FA-25-HP1 SCM-FA-32-HP1 SCM-FA-40-HP1
Eye bracket (CA) SCM-CA-20 SCM-CA-25 SCM-CA-32 SCM-CA-40
Clevis bracket (CB) － － － －
Trunnion (TA/TB) SCM-TA-20-FP1 SCM-TA-25-FP1 SCM-TA-32-FP1 SCM-TA-40-FP1
Bore size (mm)
φ50 φ63 φ80 φ100 Mounting
bracket
Foot (LB) SCM-LB-50-HP1 SCM-LB-63-HP1 SCM-LB-80-HP1 SCM-LB-100-HP1
Flange (FA/FB) SCM-FA-50-HP1 SCM-FA-63-HP1 SCM-FA-80-HP1 SCM-FA-100-HP1
Eye bracket (CA) SCM-CA-50 SCM-CA-63 － －
Clevis bracket (CB) － － SCM-CB-80-FP1 SCM-CB-100-FP1
Trunnion (TA/TB) SCM-TA-50-FP1 SCM-TA-63-FP1 － －
※ All mounting brackets have mounting bolts included.
The foot mounting bracket (LB) is provided as 2 pcs./set.
SM-A12094-A/3 1. PRODUCT OVERVIEW
 5 2022-05-24

Drainage
Upper limit
of drainage
SM-A12094-A/3 4. MAINTENANCE AND INSPECTION
 17 2022-05-24
4.2 Disassembly method,Assembly method
If any failure occurs such as air leakage, disassemble the product, referring to the internal structural
diagram and instruction manual of SCM (standard), then exchange the parts in the consumable parts
list.
• Follow reverse steps of disassembling during the process of assembling after cleaning
parts. Carefully avoid giving damage to packings to prevent malfunction or air leakage.
• When mounting the unit, confirm that each packing is installed in the correct direction.
Consumable parts list
●With air cushion
Bore size (mm) Kit no Remarks
φ20 SCM-G-20BK-HP1
Rod packing
Cylinder gasket
Cushion rubber  Note 1
Piston packing
Wear ring
Needle gasket
Holder gasket
Cushion packing
Scraper
Lub-keeper
φ25 SCM-G-25BK-HP1
φ32 SCM-G-32BK-HP1
φ40 SCM-G-40BK-HP1
φ50 SCM-G-50BK-HP1
φ63 SCM-G-63BK-HP1
φ80 SCM-G-80BK-HP1
φ100 SCM-G-100BK-HP1
Note 1： Cushion rubber is not included in ø50 to ø100.
●With rubber cushion
Bore size (mm) Kit no Remarks
φ20 SCM-G-20DK-HP1
Rod packing
Cylinder gasket
Cushion rubber
Piston packing
Wear ring
Scraper
Lub-keeper
φ25 SCM-G-25DK-HP1
φ32 SCM-G-32DK-HP1
φ40 SCM-G-40DK-HP1
φ50 SCM-G-50DK-HP1
φ63 SCM-G-63DK-HP1
φ80 SCM-G-80DK-HP1
φ100 SCM-G-100DK-HP1
SM-A12094-A/3 5. TROUBLESHOOTING
 18 2022-05-24
5. TROUBLESHOOTING
5.1 Problems, Causes, and Solutions